Term loans			  46,247,172	 103,814,652	 5,741,039	 155,802,863

		  2023
		  Term loans			  31,007,494	 137,616,828	 6,543,613	 175,167,935

		  Company

		  2024
		  Term loans			  25,485,473	 64,124,764	 5,039,449	 94,649,686

		  2023
		  Term loans			  10,611,922	 79,778,558	 5,288,975	 95,679,455

123

ANNUAL REPORT 2 0 2 4

Notes to the Financial Statements
30 June 2024 (cont’d)

16.	 BORROWINGS (continued)

(f)	 The interest rate profile of the borrowings as at the end of each reporting period are as follows:

					   Group	 Company
						   2024	 2023	 2024	 2023
						   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

		  Fixed rate			   25,017,348 	 32,974,333	  15,288,000 	 15,309,400
		  Floating rate		   185,395,594 	 209,268,365	  125,929,888 	 128,280,351

						   210,412,942	 242,242,698	 141,217,888	 143,589,751

	 Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate borrowings as at the end of the reporting period is not presented as fixed
rate instruments are not affected by change in interest rates. Sensitivity analysis of interest rates for the
floating rate instruments at the end of the reporting period, assuming all other variables remain constant
is as follows:

					   Group	 Company
						   2024	 2023	 2024	 2023
						   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

		  Effects of 100 basis points changes
		   to profit after tax

		  - Increase by 1% (2023: 1%)		  (1,409,007)	 (1,590,440)	 (957,067)	 (974,931)
		  - Decrease by 1% (2023: 1%)		  1,409,007	 1,590,440	 957,067	 974,931

	 There is no impact to the equity as a result of changes of interest rate for floating rate instruments as at
the end of the reporting period.

(g)	 The weighted average effective interest rates of the borrowings as at the end of each reporting period
are as follows:

					   Group	 Company
						   2024	 2023	 2024	 2023
						   %	 %	 %	 %

		  Term loans			  5.0	 5.7	 4.1	 4.3
		  Revolving credits		  5.9	 5.8	 5.8	 5.8
		  Bankers’ acceptances		  4.6	 5.9	 4.1	 7.0
		  Bank overdrafts		  8.2	 8.2	 8.2	 8.3

(h)	 Fair value of borrowings

	 Financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying amounts are a reasonable
approximation of fair value

	 The carrying amounts of the borrowings are reasonable approximation of fair values, categorised as
Level 3, either due to their short-term nature or that they are floating rate instruments that are re-priced
to market interest rate on or near to the reporting period.

	 The fair value of the non-current borrowings were estimated by discounting expected future cash flows
based on the current market rate available for similar borrowings.